RESOLUTION 2022 - 34

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DECLARING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF SEARCY TO USE CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY FOR THE MIRACLE LEAGUE FIELD AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, ARKANSAS, TO-WIT:

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy is the record title owner of certain real property more particularly described, in Exhibit "A" (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Miracle League of Searcy has requested a commitment from the City of Searcy to permit the construction and operation of a Miracle League Field upon the Property.

Now therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, to-wit:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to permit the use of the Property as a Miracle League field upon such terms as may be subsequently approved by the Searcy City Council.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The City of Searcy commits itself to allow the Miracle League of Searcy to develop the Property for use, in whole or in part, as a Miracle League Field subject to availability of ample donations and other outside funding.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City of Searcy retains ownership of all real property including future improvements that occur on the Property.
- Section 4. That Resolution Number 2017-19 that was adopted by the Searcy City Council on the 11th day of April 2017 is hereby repealed due to the formation of Miracle League Board and other organizational changes.

Passed and Adopted this 11th day of October, 2022.

/s/ Kyle Osborne Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk

EXHIBIT 'A'

Miracle League Field

